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1. [COOKSON, C.] Glastonbury Abbey; a Poem.
Printed and published by W. Bragg, Taunton. 1828. First edition.
12mo is 6s. 159, [1]p. Rebacked. Original drab boards. New endpapers and spine label.
Very good. Boards rubbed with tidemarks. Corners bumped. Light foxing. Some of the sections are unopened.
Chips to some of the pages from clumsy opening.
Along poem on Glastonbury Abbey followed by notes, then minor poems. The minor poems are entitled: lines to an
Indian friend; in memory of an officer shot on parade by one of his own men, who was executed for the crime; to
the harebell; on the grave of a suicide; lines occasioned by the sudden death of a poor old woman; recollections of
ascension island; the dancing girl's song before the tippoo sultan, among others.
£100

2. BLAKE, William. SHEPHERD, Richard Herne (Edited by). Poetical Sketches. Now First Printed from the
Original Edition of 1783.
Basil Montagu Pickering, London. 1868.
8vo in 4s. [2], xiv, 96p. Original brown cloth.
Very good. Lightly sunned. Small pencil inscriptions to the front endpapers. Foxing to the first and last few pages.
Slight loss to spine label.
The first printing after the rare first edition in 1783 of which there were only 40 copies printed.
£90

3. [ANONYMOUS] The Tryal and Condemnation of George Borosky alias Boratzi, Christopher Vratz, and John
Stern; for the Barbarous Murder of Thomas Thynn, esq; Together with the Tryal of Charles John Count
Coningsmark, as Accessary Before the Fact to the Same Murder. Who was Acquitted of the Said Offence. At the
Sessions in the Old Bailey, Tuesday February 28. 1681.
Printed for Thomas Basset, London. 1682. First edition.
Folio. [4], 56p. Recent half cloth over marbled boards.
Very good. Minor shelfwear. First and last few pages foxed with the occasional spots throughout. Chip to the gutter
of pages 13 to 16, 49 to 52. Small burn mark to P1. Occasional ink mark.
One of the great scandalous trials of the era. This report is full of testimony and cross examination about such things
as armament, disguises and intrigue.
ESTC R23587. Without frontis.
£320

4. [ANONYMOUS] The Scotch Hut, a Poem, Addressed to Euphorbus; or the Earl of the Grove.
Printed for J. Almon, London. MDCCLXXIX [1779]. First edition.
4to is 2s. 12p. Modern grey boards.
Very good. Light sunning and a couple of marks to the boards. Stab holes to the gutter. Small tear to C2.
A satirical poem aimed at Thomas Villiers, the Earl of Clarendon. The title refers to one of several follies Villiers
erected on his estate, the Grove in Watford, which he had purchased and extensively remodelled. In the preface
the author explains that he calls Thomas Villier Euphorbus, because "I should have blushed to call you in plain
English a Swineherd".
ESTC T47191.
£300

5. PENROSE, Revd. Thomas. Flights of Fancy.
Printed: and sold by J. Walter, London. MDCCLXXV [1775]. First edition.
4to. [5], 6-22p. Modern marbled boards. Contemporary amendment to page 9.
Light shelfwear. Offsetting to page 22. Some scattered foxing.
The Reverend Thomas Penrose penned several poetical works. Robert Anderson in 'The Works of the British
Poets' writes of him: "Penrose has written but little; but his 'Flights of Fancy', if he had written nothing else,
are sufficient to entitle him to a classical distinction among the poets of our country."
ESTC T201.
£200

6. SHARPE, R[ichard] S[crafton]. Old Friends in a New Dress. Enlarged, Corrected, and Now First Embellished
with Eighty-Two Wood Cuts.
Smith, Elder and Co, London. 1837. Fifth edition.
12mo. xii, 264p. Original red cloth.
Very good. Lightly bumped and rubbed. Pencil to front endpapers. Offsetting to title page.
A series of fables in easy verse. Originally published in three parts in 1807 this edition has fourteen additional
fables as well as the woodcuts. Copac has just one copy of this edition, held at the British Library.
£35

7. HOPKINS, Louisa P. Natural-History Plays Dialogues and Recitations for School Exhibitions.
Lee and Shepard Publishers, Boston. 1885. First and only edition.
8vo. [2], iv, 5-88, [4]p. Original cloth backed paper boards.
A series of educational plays Louisa Parsons Hopkins (1834-1895). They were written for 7 to 12 year olds
and first appeared in Bicknell's educational periodicals.
Bumped with slight loss. Some marks to boards. Pencil to the front endpapers. Pages lightly age toned.
Copac has one copy, which is held at the British Library.
£100

8. [PAULDING, James Kirke]. A Gift from Fairy Land. Tales and Legends.
Charles Tilt, London. MDCCCXL [1840]. First English edition.
8vo. [4], vi, [2], 174p. Original green cloth.
Very good. Cocked. Some fading. Pencil to front endpapers. Scattered foxing to the first and last few pages.
Occasional spot throughout.
Originally published in New York as "A Christmas Gift from Fairy Land" in 1839.
£35

9. HAMILTON, Janet. Poems and Ballads.
James Maclehose, Glasgow. 1868. First edition.
8vo. [4], l, 51-319, [1]p. Original green cloth.
Good. Slightly cocked. Spine darkened. Hinges strained. Scattered foxing to the first and last few pages.
Pages lightly age toned. Ink inscription to the title page.
Janet Hamilton (1795-1873) was a popular working class, Scottish poet.
£30

10. [ANONYMOUS]. Scenes in the Hop Gardens.
Smith, Elder, & Co., London. 1838. First and only edition.
8vo. [4], 232p. Original green cloth. Frontis with tissue guard drawn
by W. Westall and engraved by Fenner & Co. Illustrated title page.
Very good. Sunned. Corner a trifle bumped. Frontis lightly foxed.
A series of sketches relating to the authors visit to her aunt in
Sussex in 1833. Drawn from her diary and letters from that time they
detail her interactions with the people she meets, which include a
family of hop pickers. In the introduction the author states:
"My object has not been to write a tale for amusement, but to
awaken in the minds of all, greater interest in the welfare of the
humbler classes, as well as to direct the attention of the poor to
points of plain and practical importance."
'The British Magazine and Monthly Register of Religious and
Ecclesiastical Information &c'. nicely sums up the volume by saying
that it:
"comprises some conversations on religious subjects between a
young lady and the villagers of a Hamlet in Sussex. In the
Course of her rambles, this young lady meets the daughter of a
country clergyman, Mrs Mills, a unitarian, Mrs Jarvis, "a high
baptist," &c. With each of these persons she contrives to discuss
certain points of theology."
£120

11. [HALL-STEVENSON, John]. Crazy Tales. [Additionally
bound in] JACOB, Hildebrand. The Curious Maid: a Tale. An
Imitation of Mr Prior.
London. MDCCLXIX [1769]. Third edition.
8vo. [2], v-xiii, [3], 151, [1], 93-96p. Missing half title. Mottled calf.
Rebacked with the original spine laid down. "Bound by Riviere"
binders stamp to the front free endpaper.
Rubbed. Small pencil inscriptions to the title page, free
endpapers and blanks. Ink stamps to the front free endpaper and
front blank, they bear the initials C.S.D. and the Latin inscription
"puris omnia pura". Occasional spot.
Dedication signed A. S., which stands for Anthony Shandy, the
pseudonym of John Hall-Stevenson.
A collection of satirical poetry by John Hall Stevenson
(1718-1785), which according the ODNB "assigns Chaucerian
tales to fictionalized members of Hall-Stevenson's circle". These
are the "Demoniacks", a club he formed in imitation of Francis
Dashwood's "Franciscians". They would meet at Skelton Hall,
which he called Crazy Castle, several times a year.
ESTC T10175.
£100

[ROYAL DECLARATION OF INDULGENCE]
12. [CHARLES II]. His Majesties Declaration to All His Loving Subjects, March 15th 1671/2.
Printed by the Assigns of John Bill and Christopher Barker, [London] in the Savoy. 1671/2. First edition. One of
several imprints.
Fo. 8p. Disbound.
Stab holes to the gutter. Browning to page edges. Scattered spots.
The Royal Declaration of Indulgence: a proclamation issued by Charles II for religious toleration. In it he
suspends the Penal Laws that punished non-conformists and Roman Catholics. It remained in force until the
1673 Test Acts.
ESTC R235246.
£200

13. [ANONYMOUS]. A New Song. Air, "Highland Laddie."
J. Graham, Alnwick. [1826].
[2]p. Unbound single sheet.
Very good. Some edgewear. Ink inscription to reverse.
A song in support of Henry Thomas Liddell, who was a candidate at the 1826 election for Northumberland,
which he won. He represented Northumberland between 1826 and 1830.
Copac has one copy, which is held at the British Library.
£35

14. [Society of the Friends of the People]. The State of the Representation of England and Wales, Delivered to
the Society, the Friends of the People, Associated for the Purpose of Obtaining a Parliamentary Reform, on
Saturday the 9th of February 1793.
Printed, by order of the society, for D. Stuart. [1793].
4to. [2], 38p. Modern paper covered boards with additional blank leaves.
Very good. Sunning to spine. Some edgewear and tidemarks. Title page grubby. Occasional scattered foxing.
A report given by George Tierney to Parliament on February 9th 1793, detailing the issues with the voting system
and calling for reform.
ESTC T48626.
£120

5. [CUST, John]. The Speech of the Speaker of the House of Commons on Wednesday, December 2, 1761. Upon
Presenting to His Majesty the Bill to Enable His Majesty to Make Provision for Supporting the Royal Dignity of the
Queen, in Case She Shall Survive His Majesty; which then Passed the Royal Assent.
Printed for John Whiston and Benjamin White, London. 1761. First edition.
Folio. 4p. Unbound.
Very good. Clean and bright with a couple of spots and some offsetting.
A speech given by John Cust (1718-1770), speaker of the House of Commons, upon presenting George III with "An
Act for enabling His Majesty to Make Provision for Supporting the Royal Dignity of the Queen, in Case She Shall
Survive His Majesty."
ESTC T135300. According to Copac three copies held in the British Isles: The British Library, Oxford University Merton
College, The National Trust.
£40

MORAVIAN CHURCH.
16. [LOCKWOOD, John Prior]. Brief Account of Peter Bohler, the Spiritual Father of John and Charles Wesley.
Printed for the Promoters of the Bohler Memorial Chapel, London. 1877. First edition.
12mo. iv, 5-23, [1]p. Modern marbled paper wraps. Portrait frontis engraved by I. H. Baker with tissue guard.
Very good. Occasional spot.
Peter Bohler (also spelt Boehler) (1712-1775) was a Moravian bishop and missionary in America. This pamphlet
details his life and also his interactions with both John and Charles Wesley two founders of Methodism.
One copy on Copac, held at Manchester University.
£50

17. OSTERVALD, J[ean] F[rederic]. [Translated by] WANLEY, Hum[phrey]. [Revised by] STANHOPE,
Geo[rge]. The Grounds and Principles of the Christian Religion, Explain'd in a Catechetical Discourse, for the
Instruction of Young People.
Printed by W. Sayes for William Hawes, London. 1704. First edition, first issue.
8vo. [2], iii-xvi, [4], 128, 121-279, [1]p. Contemporary speckled calf. Spine label missing. First page blank.
Very good. Corners bumped. Loss to spine. Loss to the front endpapers. The front pastedown is not pasted down.
Light tidemarks. Occasional spot or thumbmark.
Translated by Humphrey Wanley, who was the first keeper of the Harleian Library.
ESTC T204128.
£100

18. [Church of England, Province of Canterbury] A Collection of Papers, Concerning what hath been
Transacted in the Convocation, Summon'd A. D. 1702. and Dissolv'd 1705.
Printed and Sold by J. Nut, London. 1705. First edition.
4to. [2] 32p. Paper wraps.
Good. Wraps chipped and browned. Close cropped with loss. Title page and last page browned. Scattered
foxing. Small pencil and ink inscription to the title page. Missing half title.
Details of the Church of England convocations for the province of Canterbury during the years 1702 to 1705.
ESTC T56.
£75

19. [GEORGE II] His Majesty's Most Gracious Speech to Both Houses of Parliament. On Saturday the Twenty
Seventh Day of January, 1727.
Printed by John Baskett, London. 1727. First edition.
Folio. 4p. Disbound.
Small pencil inscription. Shows signs of past folding. A few marks. Stab holes. Small chip and tear.
George II's first speech to Parliament.
ESTC T12549. The second line of imprint ends: Excellent, and the last line of p. 4 begins: terest.
£120

RYE HOUSE PLOT
20. [ANONYMOUS]. An Account How the Earl of Essex Killed Himself in the Tower of London, the 13th. of July 1683.
As it Appears by the Coroners Inquest, and the Several Informations Following.
Printed by the Assigns of John Bill Deceas'd: and by Henry Hills, and Thomas Newcomb, London. 1683. First edition.
Folio. 8p. Disbound.
Stab holes to the gutter. Page edges chipped. Some small tears. Scattered foxing.
Arthur Capell, the Earl of Essex, was caught up in the Rye House Plot, a plan to assassinate Charles II. He cut his
own throat while imprisoned in the Tower of London. This pamphlet contains the testimony of his servant, a warder of
the tower, two doctors who inspected the body, and the verdict given at the inquest.
ESTC R6078.
£180

21. [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Articles of Impeachment Against Edward Seymour Esq; with the Vote of the
Commons in Parliament Upon the Said Articles.
Printed for John Wright and Richard Chiswel, London. 1680. First edition.
Folio. 65-66p. Disbound. Caption title.
Stab holes to the gutter. Tidemarks.
In November 1680 Seymour argued against the second Exclusion Bill. The opposition brought an impeachment
against him, which are detailed in this document. According to the ODNB "Such was the level of animosity
against him that the motion for impeachment passed, only for a snap dissolution to put a stop to proceedings."
ESTC R479191.
£50

22. [HOUSE OF LORDS]. The Names of the Right Honourable Peers, who Protested Against Some Proceedings in
the Case of Dr. Henry Sacheverell. Together with Their Lordships Reasons for such their Protestation.
Printed in the Year 1710. [London]. First edition.
Folio. [4], 8p. Disbound.
Stab holes to the gutter. Scattered foxing.
Henry Sacheverell (1674-1724) was impeached for his sermon entitled "The Perils of False Brethren, Both in Church
and State..." which attacked Dissenters. In it Sacheverell claimed that Dissenters were a threat to the Anglican faith
and stirred up public unrest. This led to attacks on Dissenter's (particularly Presbyterian) meeting houses and homes,
which became known as the Sacheverell Riots. He was found guilty at his trial. This pamphlet lists the lords who
dissented this verdict and their reasons why.
ESTC T39553.
£100

23. [ANONYMOUS]. An Impartial Account of what Pass'd most Remarkable in the Last Session of Parliament,
Relating to the Case of Dr. Henry Sacheverell.
Printed for Jacob Tonson at Grays-Inn-Gate. 1710. First edition.
Folio. [4], 16p. with portrait frontis. Disbound.
Light scattered foxing. Stab holes to the gutter. Small ink inscription to the half title. Several thumbmarks.
Henry Sacheverell (1674-1724) was impeached for his sermon entitled "The Perils of False Brethren, Both in Church
and State..." which attacked Dissenters. In it Sacheverell claimed that Dissenters were a threat to the Anglican faith
and stirred up public unrest. This led to attacks on Dissenter's (particularly Presbyterian) meeting houses and homes,
which became known as the Sacheverell Riots. He was found guilty at his trial.
ESTC T37018.
£120

24. "WILDRAKE", edited by. The New Sporting Almanack, a Manual
of Instruction and Amusement.
Rudolph Ackermann, London. 1843.
16mo. [25], 26-79, [41]p. Original green cloth. Engraved title page
and frontis plus 10 plates with tissue guards, engraved by J. Godden
after Wildrake, H. Aiken, C. Hendersen, W. smith, Newton fielding, C.
Taylor, A. Cooper, C. Bentley. They depict horses, dogs, fishing,
sailing, and hunting various animals.
Very good. Slight sunning. A trifle rubbed and bumped. Occasional
light foxing.
Wildrake is the pseudonym of the sporting artist George Tattersall
(1817-1849).

A hard to come by copy. Contains a yearly diary where it details the best times for certain hunting and fishing, as well
as various fairs and race days. Along with a series of articles and poems, which include the following:
A Dismal Evening at the Bull and Mouth by Nimrod.
Pike Fishing by Sylvanus Swanquill.
The Fen by Toho.
To my Yacht [poem] by Sylvanus Swanquill.
The Race for the First Spear [article on hog hunting] by Master Harry.
The Highland Gillie by Sylvanus Swanquill.
Puffin Shooting by Charles Willowdale.
Christmas Time [poem] by Sylvanus Swanquill.
Review of the Racing Season by Riddlesworth.
£70

25. KENDALL, Edward Augustus. The Crested Wren.
Printed for E. Newberry, London. 1799. First edition.
12mo is 6s. iii-vi, 152p. Missing half title and four page publisher's catalogue to the rear. Contemporary roan backed
drab boards. Frontis engraved by Isaac Taylor. Title page vignette attributed to Bewick, but this is likely spurious as it
is not listed in Tattersfield.
Very good. Some tidemarks to the boards. Rubbed with some loss. Pencil inscriptions to the front endpapers. Rear
free endpaper torn out. First and last few pages foxed with the occasional spot throughout. Offsetting to the title page.
A popular children's book by Edward Augustus Kendall (1776-1842). The story is told from the point of view of the
crested wren, who recounts his life and travels.
ESTC 133648.
£90

26. HOLTHAUS, P[eter] D[iedrich], [Translated by] HOWITT, William. Wanderings of a Journeyman Tailor
through Europe and the East, During the Years 1824 to 1840.
Longman, Brown, Green and Longmans, London. 1844. First edition in English.
8vo. xv, [1], 286p. Half title included in pagination. Original green cloth. Blindstamped boards. Gilt decoration to
spine.
Very good. Bumped with some loss. Rubbed. Fading to spine. Pencil inscriptions to the front free endpaper.
Pages lightly age toned. Some light scattered foxing.
A lively account of the life of an iterant tradesman. It was originally published in German in 1841.
£100

27. HARRISON, Daniel. A New System of Mental Arithmetic; by
the Acquirement of which all Numerical Questions may be
Promptly Answered without Recourse to Pen or Pencil. In the
Former Part will be Found Examples of the Great Utility of
Fractions in the Formation and Proving of Rules, with their
Application to Mental Calculation and, in the Latter, an Entirley
Novel Method of Reducing the Largest Sums of Money, Weights,
Measures, Time, and Space, to their Lowest Denominations by
Means of Original Quadrantal Rationale; also a Mode of
Performing Involution and Evolution by a New Process.
Printed for the author, London. MDCCCXXXVII [1837]. First
edition.
12mo is 6s. vii, 173p. Original green cloth.
Very good. Shelf label to front board. Spine lightly sunned.
Bumped. Light foxing. Pencil inscription to the front free
endpaper.
Daniel Harrison was a school teacher in Bath. The dedication
contains a brief biography. Harrison had a brief military career
which spanned from 1811 to 1817 in the Second Somerset
Militia, during which he was promoted to Serjeant and took part in
the Peninsula War as well being sent to America and France.
£45

28. [HEDGE, Mary Ann] Affection's Gift to a Beloved God-Child.
Printed for Baldwin, Cradock and Joy, London. 1819. First edition.
12mo. [4], 127, [1]p. Early cloth. Title in ink to spine. Untrimmed. Frontis engraved by R. Woodman. Tipped in slip
detailing authors works.
Very good. Boards grubby and worn. Last two leaves unopened. Pencil to endpapers. Small tears and chips to
free endpapers. Offsetting to title page. Occasional spots. Ink inscription to frontis.
A series of letters giving advice. 10 pages of aphorisms to the rear.
£50

29. EGAN. P[ierce]. Walks through Bath, Describing Every Thing Worthy of Interest Connected with the Public
Buildings, the Rooms, Crescents, Theatre, Concerts, Baths, its Literature, &c. Including Walcot and Widcombe, and
the Surrounding Vicinity; with Sketches of Prior-Park-House, the Rocks of Wick, Corsham-House, and its Fine
Collection of Paintings: also an Excursion to Clifton and Bristol Hot-Wells, with a Visit to Lord de Clifford's House, and
some Remarks Upon its Pictures: the Whole Forming a Complete Guide to the Visitors of the Above City.
Printed for Meyler and Son, Bath. 1819. First edition.
8vo. xii, 292p. Half morocco. Elsetta R. Williams bookplate. Frontis plus 20 plates.
Very good. Bumped and rubbed with some loss. Small pencil inscription to front blank. Foxing on and around the
plates. Offsetting. Tear to B1.
Ten walks around Bath described, with three further walks/trips outside of Bath. There are also descriptions of Bath
and the journey from London to Bath. Published two years after Jane Austen's death this books gives an insight into
the city as she knew it.
£150

30. STEWART, Leonard. On Tendency to Disease of Body and Mind in Refined Life, and the Principles of Cure.
Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, London. 1828. First edition.
12mo. [8], 96p. Original pink paper boards. Untrimmed. Neat inscription to title page verso: "Presented by the
author May 23. 1828".
Good. Rubbed. Bumped. Loss to spine. Boards grubby and held by cords only. Front free endpaper missing. Ink
and pencil to pastedown and half title. Foxed. Pencil marginalia.
The Eclectic Review considered it to belong to a group of works "that are so far professional as to be worthy the
perusal of the profession, and so far popular to be interesting to the man of general intelligence."
£90

31. MALONE, Edmond. An Inquiry into the Authenticity of Certain
Miscellaneous Papers and Legal Instruments, Published Dec 24,
MDCCXCV. And Attributed to Shakspeare, Queen Elizabeth, and Henry, Earl
of Southampton: Illustrated by Fac-similes of the Genuine Hand-writing of
that Nobleman, and of Her Majesty; a New Fac-simile of the Hand-writing of
Shakspeare, Never Before Exhibited; and Other Authentick Documents: in a
Letter Addressed to the Right Hon. James, Earl of Charlemont.
Printed by H. Baldwin by T. Cadell, London. MDCCXCVI [1796]. First edition.
8vo in 4s. iii-vii, [1], 424, [4]p. Half calf. Three fold-out plates of facsimiles.
Lacking half title.
Good. Hinges strained. Front joint just starting. Rubbed. Spine label missing.
Pencil to the front endpapers. Edgewear to one of the plates. Occasional
foxing. Offsetting.
A first edition of the Shakespearean scholar Edward Malone's (1741-1812)
famous exposure of the forgeries by William Henry Ireland (1775-1835).
Ireland had initially forged a deed with Shakespeare's signature for his
father, who had been searching for just such a document, and claimed that it
was part of a cache of documents. What followed was a succession of
increasingly ambitious Shakespearean forgeries that included a lost play and
original manuscripts. After he was exposed Ireland capitalised on his
notoriety and published confessions, the first of which was entitled "An
Authentic Account of the Shaksperian Manuscripts".
ESTC T37242. Variant with "choosing" on line 13 of page 278, and
"originals" on line 10 of page 243. Has both the errata on page 424 and
corrections on page VII.
£100
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